Customer accounts 4,803,421,646 2,692,218,996 71,484,444 469,508,569 8,036,633,655

- Current Accounts 2,206,780,141 1,615,014,786 37,247,727 203,668,625 4,062,711,279
- Demand Savings 331,568,185 161,752,602 13,243,341 10,373,783 516,937,911
- Term deposits 2,265,073,320 915,451,608 20,993,376 255,466,161 3,456,984,465

Other borrowed funds 349,787,396 1,058,377,457 461,538 2,302,331 1,410,928,722
REPO arrangements 547,659,994 164,014,169 - - 711,674,163
Other financial liabilities 156,297,005 19,909,083 1,261,976 5,958,935 183,426,999

Total monetary financial
liabilities

5,959,984,158   3,944,976,782  87,713,858  480,980,597  10,473,655,395

Derivatives

 (841,097,939)

1,040,696,600

(52,565)

(50,114)

199,495,982

Net balance sheet posi-
tion

376,258,177 63,982,610 89,905 23,480,383 463,811,075

The following table presents sensitivities of profit or loss and equity to reasonably possible changes in
exchange rates applied at the end of the reporting period relative to the functional currency of the Bank,
with all other variables held constant:

In thousands of Mongolian Tugriks 31 December 2024 31 December 2023

US Dollar strengthening by 15% (2023: strengthening by 15%)  (291,729,124)  9,597,392
US Dollar weakening by 15% (2023: weakening by 15%)  291,729,124   (9,597,392)
Euro strengthening by 15% (2023: strengthening by 15%)  (1,625,215)  13,486
Euro weakening by 15% (2023: weakening by 15%)  1,625,215   (13,486)
Other strengthening by 15% (2023: strengthening by 15%)  11,622,836   3,522,057
Other weakening by 15% (2023: weakening by 15%)  (11,622,836)  (3,522,057)

Golomt Bank JSC
Notes to the Financial Statements – 31 December 2024

109

 38 Financial Risk Management (continued)

Interest rate risk. The Bank takes on exposure to the effects of fluctuations in the prevailing levels of
market interest rates on its financial position and cash flows. Interest margins may increase as a result of
such changes but may reduce or create losses in the event that unexpected movements arise. The prin-
cipal objective of the Bank’s interest rate risk management activities is to increase profitability by limiting
the effect of adverse interest rate movements and increasing net interest income by managing interest